
MEETING

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 22ND NOVEMBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff
Vice Chairman: Councillor Graham Old

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Charlie O-
Macauley
Councillor Lisa Rutter

Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 

Substitute Members
Councillor Maureen Braun Councillor Adam Langleben Councillor Alison Moore
Councillor Wendy Prentice Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 17th 
November at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£4.73 per copy. Documents are available on: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

ASSURANCE GROUP

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Comments and Questions (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Corporate Grants Programme 2017-2018 grant applications 9 - 22

8.  London Community Rehabilitation Company and National 
Probation Service - Offender Management Review 

23 - 38

9.  Emergency Planning Review 39 - 48

10.  Nomination for Assets of Community Value (if any) 49 - 62

11.  Proposed removal of Barnet Cricket Club as an Asset of 
Community Value - To Follow 

12.  Review of the Community Participation Strategy - To Follow 

13.  Business Paper - To Follow 

14.  Forward Work Programme 63 - 64

15.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 



020 8359 4369 abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

6 September 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Charlie O-
Macauley

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Maureen Braun (In place of 
Councillor Graham Old)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Graham Old

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOLVED-that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 June 2017 be 
agreed as the correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received by Councillor Graham Old, Councillor Maureen Braun was 
substituting.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   REGISTRAR'S SERVICE FEES 

The Head of Customer Strategy and Programmes introduced the report which provided 
the Committee with details of the proposed revised discretionary Registrar’s Service fees 
for marriage, civil partnership and naming ceremonies, renewal of vows, nationality and 
settlement checking, passport checking and European passport checking, private 
citizenship ceremonies and certificates for birth, death, marriage or civil partnership. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee agreed the 
recommendations.  

RESOLVED - That the Committee approved the revised fees and charges as 
detailed in Appendix.

8.   COMMUNITIES TOGETHER NETWORK ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

The Strategy Officer introduced the report which provided the Committee with details of 
Barnet’s Communities Together Network (CTN) annual report and outlined the refreshed 
CTN Aims and Terms of Reference (which, following consultation and feedback from 
CTN steering group and network members, were endorsed at the CTN meeting on 22nd 
March 2016) to reflect its broadened role.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee agreed the 
recommendations.  

RESOLVED - That the Committee noted The Communities Together Network 
Annual Report 2016/17 and approved its publication on the Council’s website.

9.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME, 2017/18 - GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman provided a brief introduction of the report which related to the 
assessments of 4 grant applications by four not-for-profit organisations.    

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee agreed the 
recommendations.  

RESOLVED – That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the 
special conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:

(i) a one-year start-up grant of £6,500 be awarded to Community Focus; 
(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £9,500 be awarded to Home-Start Barnet;
(iii)a one-year start-up grant of £9,250 be awarded to Inclusion Barnet;
(iv) a start-up grant of £9,542 be awarded to The Last Cuppa CIC

10.   UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL STRATEGIC CRIME NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Community Safety Manager introduced the report which provided the Committee 
with an update on the initial findings of the annual Community Safety Strategic 
Assessment.  

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee agreed the 
recommendations.  

6



3

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) noted the findings of the 
Community Safety Strategic Crime Needs Assessment.

2. That the Community Leadership Committee noted the progress made by the 
Safer Communities Partnership on delivering the 2016/17 objectives of the 
Community Safety Strategy.

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the work programme.

RESOLVED - The committee noted the work programme.

12.   LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET - PREVENT FORWARD STRATEGY 2017-
2020 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities provided the Committee with a presentation 
on Barnet Council’s internal Prevent Forward Strategy 2017-2020 which gave overview 
of the strategy and what it sets out;

 The requirements of the Council to meet the statutory duty to prevent 
radicalisation of vulnerable adults and children and respond to the 
governments Prevent strategy. 

 The progress made and action taken since the introduction of the statutory 
duty. 

 Proposed actions to be delivered between July 2017 and July 2018. 

 Governance arrangements to ensure strategic oversight and compliance with 
the duty

She further explained the over-riding objective of the Prevent Forward Strategy is to keep 
the people of Barnet safe by accurately identifying people vulnerable to being drawn into 
terrorism and/or violent extremism and to safeguarding children and adults by providing 
early intervention to protect and divert people away from being drawn into terrorist 
activity.  

The Chairman invited discussion on the item and reminded the Committee that any 
specific details or questions on the Appendix A – Prevent Forward Strategy 2017-20, 
should be reserved for when the Committee goes into private session. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee agreed the 
recommendations. 

RESOLVED - That the Community Leadership Committee endorsed the objectives 
set out in the London Borough of Barnet Prevent Forward Strategy 2017-2020.

7



4

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee:

RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).

15.   APPENDIX A (EXEMPT) - PREVENT FORWARD STRATEGY 2017-2020 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the exempt Appendix A

Following discussion of the item the Committee;

RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted.

16.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.16 pm

8



Summary
This report attaches assessments of grant applications by two not-for-profit organisations.    

Community Leadership Committee

22 November 2017
 

Title Corporate Grants Programme, 2017/18 
– grant applications

Report of Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All        

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Grant assessments:

 Appendix A – Finchley Victoria Bowling & Croquet Club
 Appendix B – Living Way Ministries 

Officer Contact Details 

Ken Argent, Grants Manager, Finance, Commissioning Group 
(ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 2020)
Tim Blanc, Head of Community Engagement, The Barnet 
Group (tim.blanc@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 4821)
Frances Errington, Employee Brokerage Officer, 
Regeneration Service (frances.errington@barnet.gov.uk) (020 
8359 7204)
Dennis Holmes, Lead Commissioner: Parks & Green Spaces, 
Environment Commissioning Group 
(dennis.holmes@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 4558)
Sophie Leedham, Strategy Officer – Community Participation 
& Engagement, Commissioning Group 
(sophie.leedham@barnet.gov.uk) (020 8359 7313)

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:ken.argent@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:tim.blanc@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:frances.errington@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:dennis.holmes@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.leedham@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
That, subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the special 
conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:

(i) a combined start-up and one-off grant of £8,900 be awarded to Finchley 
Victoria Bowling & Croquet Club; 

(ii) a one-year start-up grant of £7,800 be awarded to Living Way Ministries

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Voluntary and community organisations may apply for a one-year start-up 
grant of up to £10,000 or a one-off grant of up to £5,000 from the corporate 
grants programme.  

1.2 The power to award grants of more than £5,000 to voluntary and community 
groups is vested in this committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of theme committees in the council’s constitution: article 7, section 
[...]
ects the 
sum that has been allocated to the corporate grants programme from the 
council’s share of income from the Edward Harvist Charity, to be 
supplemented as further income from the charity, is as follows:

Budget item Funding 
available, 
2017/18

Approvals 
to date

Balance 
remaining

Recommended 
herewith

Edward Harvist 
Charity 

Former Borough 
Lottery Fund  

Allocation by area 
committees 

TOTAL

£105,162 

£5,523

£66,855

£177,540

£66,722

£4,450

£5,000

£76,172

£38,440

£1,073

£61,855

£101,368

£16,700

0

0

£16,700

5.3 Social Value

5.3.1 Not relevant in the context of this report.

5.4      Legal and Constitutional References

5.4.1   The council has general power of competence to make grants under section 1 
of the Localism Act 2011. 

5.4.2   The terms of reference of the Community Leadership Committee set out in 
the council’s constitution (Responsibility for Functions (article 7, section 7.5)) 
include specific responsibility for grants to the voluntary sector.

5.5      Risk Management

5.5.1   All grants are made subject to the council’s Standard Conditions of Grant Aid, 
with which applicants are required to signify their compliance by signing a 
written undertaking.  Amongst other things, the conditions cover how awards 
are spent, allowing council officers a right of access to proof thereof, and 
requiring notification of any change in an organisation’s circumstances which 
significantly affect its finances, operations or grant entitlement.  The council 
reserves the right to withhold payment of any approved grant, or to demand 
full or partial repayment, if it appears that an organisation has failed to comply 
with any of the conditions attached to the award.

12



5.5.2  The shift towards greater community involvement in the delivery of services 
has involved some relaxation in the attitude traditionally taken to compliance 
with eligibility criteria before an award is recommended.  Whilst all applicants 
are expected to satis
[...]
ria for selecting trainees; (c) consultation with Barnet Homes in relation to the participation 
of its tenants; (d) confirmation of accreditation of the training course; (e) clarification of the legal 
structure to be adopted for the social enterprise; and (f) the receipt of quarterly progress reports 
and an undertaking to provide an evaluation of the project at the end of twelve months.  

Target grant outcomes 

To develop the workplace and entrepreneurial skills of local residents who are unemployed or 
in receipt of low earned income, especially those with family caring responsibilities, and to 
support them into employment.  

Date: November 2017
G:\WORDDOCS\Grants Unit\Reports 2017-18\ILiving Way Ministries.doc

*

*

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Leadership Committee

22 November 2017  

Title Update on Offender Management arrangements 
in Barnet

Report of Councillor Longstaff 

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Kiran Vagarwal,  
Strategic Lead - Safer Communities Environment Commissioning 
Group
Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
Tel 0208 359 2953

Peter Clifton, 
Community Safety Manager 
Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 359 3120

23

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Kiran.vagarwal@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.clifton@barnet.gov.uk


Summary

This report provides the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) with an update on 
the Offender Management arrangements in place in Barnet.

One of the priority outcomes of the 2015-2020 Strategy is focused on delivering 
‘sustained reductions in re-offending’. This is because there is a proven link 
between rates of re-offending and overall crime rates, and in general it is the case 
that a small proportion of the offending population are responsible for a 
disproportionately large amount of crimes committed.  

This report provides information on the approach taken to manage offenders in 
Barnet and performance management information demonstrating the impact that 
approach is having.  The report also provides an outline of the respective roles, 
responsibilities and actions of the National Probation Service, Community 
Rehabilitation Company and Safer Communities partnership in relation to the 
management of offenders and the work to deliver sustained reductions in 
reoffending.  

Recommendations 

1. That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note and comment on 
this update about the Offender Management arrangements in place in 
Barnet.

24



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1.1 In line with the statutory duty under S6 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the 
Barnet Safer Communities Partnership (‘BSCP’ or ‘the Partnership’) produces 
and implements a partnership strategy for reducing crime and anti-social 
behaviour.

1.1.2 This Strategy, The 2015-2020 Barnet Community Safety Strategy, contains 
seven strategic objectives, one of which is:  ‘To sustain reductions in re-
offending’. This part of the strategy focuses on working in partnership in order 
to support and enhance the management of offenders so that their 
reoffending is reduced and fewer people in Barnet are victims of crime.

1.1.4 This report provides a summary of the Offender Management arrangements 
in place in Barnet and an update to the Community Leadership Committee on 
the progress made in delivering this part of Barnet’s Community Safety 
Strategy.  

Background context

1.2.1 Research1 has shown that a small proportion of the most prolific offenders are 
responsible for a disproportionately large amount of crime.

1.2.2 It is estimated the annual total cost of reported crime in Barnet at around 
£99M2. Given these volumes, it is apparent that reductions in offending rates 
among these top repeat offenders have the potential to translate into 
significant reductions in the boroughs overall crime rate and reductions in the 
resultant costs and harm caused by crime. 

1.2.3 Bringing criminals to justice and reducing reo
[...]
 pathways between key partner agencies including 
mental health providers, physical health, housing, domestic abuse 
services, and substance misuse services and 
Education/Training/Employment providers.

 Developing the joint working with the CRC, NPS, Police, and Barnet 
Council; and to establish clear support pathways for offenders 
especially in relation to mental health where there is an identified 
need.

 Support the development of a whole family approach to assessments 
which will enable a more holistic approach to reducing harm and 
reoffending.

 Work with CRC to link the IOM team with the new ECINS partnership 
information sharing platform.

32



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Community Leadership Committee (CLC) note and comment on this 
update about the Offender Management arrangements in place in Barnet.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant in relation to this report.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Any recommendations that the Committee wishes to make in relation to the 
management of offenders will be reported via the council to the relevant 
statutory agency.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-20 sets out the following strategic 
objectives:

5.1.2 That Barnet Council, working with local, regional and national partners, will 
strive to make sure that Barnet is the place:

 Of opportunity, where people can further their quality of life.
 Where responsibility is shared, fairly.
 Where people are helped to help themselves, recognising that 

prevention is better than cure.
 Where services are delivered efficiently to get value for money for the 

taxpayer. 

5.1.3 The effective implementation of the Community Safety Strategy supports 
Barnet in achieving the commitment set out in the corporate plan: that Barnet 
will be amongst the safest places in London, with high levels of community 
cohesion, and residents feeling s
[...]
Safety%20Strategy%20Annual%20Review%20and%20Refresh%20Crime%20and%20Disorder%20Scrutiny.pdf


37



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report provides the Committee with an update on Emergency Planning arrangements 
within the council, along with a summary of response to emergency incidents within the 
borough along with support to incidents across London.  The report also provides a 
summary of the recent Emergency Planning review. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes this report 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At Community Leadership Committee (CLC) on 21 June, the Committee 
resolved that a report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee on 
the work of the Borough Resilience Forum setting out what processes and 
resources are in place to assist members of the public in the event of an 

Community Leadership Committee

22 November 2017
 

Title Emergency Planning

Report of Councillor David Longstaff

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1:  Barnet Borough Resilience Forum 2017-18 – 
Membership

Officer Contact Details Jenny Obee, Head of Information Management
Kate Solomon, Emergency Planning Manager

39

AGENDA ITEM 9



emergency.  It was also resolved that an update be provided on the fire in 
June in Golders Green, what the council did and who they interacted with. 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with this update, along with details of the 
Council’s mutual aid response to LB Kensington and Chelsea following the 
Grenfell Tower Fire in June, along with information on the Emergency 
Planning Review which has been taking place within the council. 

Emergency Planning Overview
1.2 Under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, a local authority, as a Category 1 

responder, has a statutory responsibility to provide and maintain robust and 
resilient contingency plans for the borough.  Barnet therefore has an 
Emergency Planning Team (consisting of an Emergency Plann
[...]
ace, Broadway Retail Park 
Cricklewood Lane, London NW2 1ES, as an Asset of Community Value. This report 
recommends that the asset is listed as an Asset of Community Value. 

The nomination is an eligible nomination. The Localism Act 2011 provides that in order 
to be eligible, the nomination must be made by a community organisation or group which 
qualifies under the Act to make the nomination. The NorthwestTwo Residents' Association, 
which nominated Cricklewood Greenspace, is an unincorporated body whose members 
include at least 21 individuals, whom appear on the electoral roll for either Barnet or a 
neighbouring borough (a qualifying status under the Act).

The nomination describes uses that further social interest, such as hosting regular 
community events and providing a space for the community to come together so it is 
reasonable to think that the main use of the assets furthers the social wellbeing and 
social interests of the community. There are no currently active and publicly available 
plans for the Council owned site and there is evidence of plans for upcoming community 
events which means it is realistic to think the main use of the asset will continue to further 
social wellbeing and social interest of the community.  

Recommendations 
That the Committee agree that Cricklewood Greenspace should be listed as an Asset 
of Community Value and added to the Council’s Register, based on the statutory 
criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and on the evidence provided in the 
nomination.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

The Community Right to Bid

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 (“the Act”) introduced a new right for groups of local 
people to nominate buildings or pieces of land which contribute to the ‘social 
wellbeing or social interests’ of their local communities to be listed on a 
register of Assets of Community Value (“ACVs”), which the local authority is 
required to maintain.

50



1.2 Nominations can apply to public or private assets, althoug
[...]
ll as signatures from group members 
confirming that they are local residents. 

1.24 Criterion (iii) of the statutory tests set out in paragraph 1.7 has therefore been 
met.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The nomination of Cricklewood Greenspace meets the statutory tests 
established by the Localism Act 2011 to be considered an Asset of 
Community Value. The recommendation is, therefore, that the Committee lists 
Cricklewood Greenspace as an Asset of Community Value.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

54



3.1 The Community Leadership Committee could decide not to list Cricklewood 
Greenspace as an ACV, but on balance it is judged that the nomination 
provides sufficient evidence that the statutory criteria set out in the Localism 
Act 2011 have been met. If the Committee is in agreement with this judgment, 
the Council must list the nominated asset as an ACV. 

3.2 An owner has the right to appeal if they feel that their asset has been wrongly 
listed. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Cricklewood Greenspace will be recorded on the Register of Assets of 
Community Value as an ACV. Both the nominating group and the owner of 
the property will be informed, in writing, of the outcome.

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

 The Community Right to Bid process contributes to the 2015-2020 Corporate 
Plan’s objective to develop a new relationship with residents that enables 
them to be independent and resilient and to take on greater responsibility 
for their local areas by fulfilling one of the rights granted to local 
communities under the Localism Act 2011.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

 The site belongs to the Council and there are no financial implications to this 
decision. 

5.3 Social Value 

 There are no social value considerations as this decision does not relate to a 
service contract.

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References

The Localism Act 2011 obligates the Council to list assets nominated by local 
community groups as Assets of Community Value if these are deemed to 
pass the statutory tests set out in the Act.
Under the Council’s Constitution (Article 7 Section 7.5 Responsibility for 
Functions) the responsibilities of the Community Leadership Committee 
include: Responsibility for civic events, community safety, emergency 
planning, registration and nationality service, grants to voluntary sector.

 To receive nominations and determine applications for buildings/ land 
to be used as an Asset for Community Value (Community Right to Bid).

 To submit to the Policy and Resources Committee proposals on the 
Committee’s budget for the following year in accordance with the 
budget timetable and make recommendations on issues relating to 

55



underspends or overspends. No decisions which result in amendments 
to the agreed budget may be made by the Committee unless and until 
the amendment has been agreed by Policy and Resources Committee. 

5.5 Risk Management

 There are no risks associated with the decision to list Cricklewood 
Greenspace as an ACV. 

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 

 No negative differential impact on people with any characteristic protected 
under the Equality Act 2010 has been identified with regard to this nomination.

 Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the council and all other 
organisations exercising public functions must have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other  
conduct  prohibited by or under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it

The relevant protected characteristics are age; disability; gender 
reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race, religion or belie
[...]
Director of Resources 

Non-key 
  

Nomination for Assets 
of Community Value (if 
any) 
 

That the Committee make a 
determination on (any) received 
nomination. 
 

 
Strategic Lead, Safer Communities 

Non-key 
  

64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Corporate Grants Programme 2017-2018 grant applications
	Finchley Victoria Bowling  Croquet Club
	Living Way Ministries

	8 London Community Rehabilitation Company and National Probation Service - Offender Management Review
	9 Emergency Planning Review
	10 Nomination for Assets of Community Value (if any)
	14 Forward Work Programme
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Community Leadership Committee

22 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor David Longstaff (Chairman)
Councillor Graham Old (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Lisa Rutter

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

Councillor Longstaff, Chairman of the Community Leadership Committee welcomed all 
attendants to the meeting. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda item Non-Pecuniary Interest
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Eva Greenspan 

7 – Corporate Grant 
applications – Finchley 
Victoria Bowling Croquet 
Club.

Have received hospitality 
from the club at various 
events. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   CORPORATE GRANTS PROGRAMME 2017-2018 GRANT APPLICATIONS 

The Chairman introduced the Corporate grant applications for Finchley Victoria Bowling 
Croquet Club and Living Way Ministries. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.



2

REOLVED that subject to the Council’s Standard Conditions of Grant and the 
special conditions shown in the respective grant assessments enclosed:

(i) A combined start-up and one-off grant of £8,900 be awarded to Finchley 
Victoria Bowling and Croquet Club;

A one-year start-up grant of £7,800 be awarded to Living Way Ministries.

8.   LONDON COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY AND NATIONAL 
PROBATION SERVICE - OFFENDER MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

Officers from the London Community Rehabilitation Company and National Probation 
Service introduced the report which provided the Committee with a review of the offender 
management arrangements in place in Barnet. The Community Safety Manager agreed 
to provide the Committee with a briefing note on the cost aspects associated with 
rehabilitation in the Borough. The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities also explained 
that a report would be circulated at a later date that included more comprehensive data 
in relation to offender management and rehabilitation.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Community Leadership Committee note and comment on this 
update about the Offender Management arrangements in place in Barnet.

9.   EMERGENCY PLANNING REVIEW 

The Head of Information Management and Emergency Planning Manager introduced the 
report which provided an update on the emergency planning arrangements within the 
Council as well as a summary of the recent Emergency Planning Review.

Members requested that a list of lessons identified as a result of the Emergency Planning 
Review be circulated. Members also requested a response from Chief Officers on 
actions being taken to ensure emergency vehicles can gain access to roads where this 
was identified as an issue.

It was agreed that a report on the list of actions that have arisen from the Emergency 
Planning Review be brought to a future meeting of the Community Leadership 
Committee. 

It was agreed that a report on other emergency planning arrangements such as those 
related to terrorism be brought to a future meeting of the Community Leadership 
Committee. 

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.

10.   NOMINATION FOR ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE (IF ANY) 



3

The Chairman provided a brief introduction of the report which related to the nomination 
of Cricklewood Greenspace as an Asset of Community value.
It was noted that there was an error in the report, the Ward being Childs Hill and not 
Golders Green.

Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations.

RESOLVED that the Committee agree that Cricklewood Greenspace should be 
listed as an Asset of Community Value and added to the Council’s Register, based 
on the statutory criteria set out in the Localism Act 2011, and on the evidence 
provided in the nomination.

11.   PROPOSED REMOVAL OF BARNET CRICKET CLUB AS AN ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE 

The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report. He explained the Council has a duty 
to meet statutory criteria in relation to the acceptance of assets of community value and 
where there is evidence that the criteria is no longer being met, it should be removed 
from the list. 

 It was noted that there was an error within the report, the ward being UnderHill and not 
New Barnet (which is not a Barnet Ward).

Following consideration and discussion of the item Councillor McGuirk moved a motion 
to defer the item to a future Committee, due to a lack of consultation with Ward 
Members. The motion was seconded by Councillor Rayner. 

Votes on the motion were as follows:
For 7
Against 1
Abstain 3

RESOLVED that the report be brought back to a future Community Leadership 
Committee meeting in order for consultation with Ward Members to be carried out. 

12.   REVIEW OF THE COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 

The Strategy Officer for Community Participation and Engagement introduced the report 
which provided an update on the Council’s progress on the implementation of the 
Community Participation Strategy 
 
Following consideration and discussion of the item the Committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendation. 

RESOLVED that:
(i) Members note progress made and developments relating to the Community 

Participation Strategy.
(ii) That Members feedback on options for the next phase of the strategy.

13.   BUSINESS PAPER 



4

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities introduced the report. 
Following consideration and discussion of the item the committee unanimously agreed 
the recommendations. 

RESOLVED that Community Leadership Committee agrees the proposed saving 
target set out at 2.4 for recommendation to the Policy and Resources Committee. 

14.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

- Report on list of actions that have arisen from the Emergency Planning 
Review.

- Report on other emergency planning arrangements included those related 
to terrorism. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme was noted by the Committee

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20.39.


